

# FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF Environmental Protection

Southwest District Office 13051 North Telecom Parkway #101 Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Rick Scott Governor Carlos Lopez-Cantera Lt. Governor Noah Valenstein Secretary

# REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

August 24, 2018

Matt Wade Day & Night Tire, LLC 3703 Ventura Drive West Lakeland, FL 33811 mattrwade@aol.com

Re: First Request for Additional Information (RAI)

Polk County - Solid Waste

Facility Name: Day & Night Tire, LLC

Facility ID: 95954

DEP Application No.: 367338-001-WT/02

### Dear Mr. Wade:

Thank you for your application for a Waste Tire Processing permit for the above referenced Facility. The Department has assigned DEP Application No. 367338-001-WT/02 to the application. A Department staff review of the application and supporting documentation submitted on August 10, 2018, indicates the application is incomplete. Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 62-4.055, F.A.C., please provide the information listed below and refer to this correspondence in your response.

1. Pursuant to Rule 62-711.500(3), F.A.C., please provide proof of financial assurance in the amount of the attached Cost Estimate Approval letter, consisting of one or more of the following financial instruments: surety bonds, performance bonds, financial guarantee bonds, letters of credit, insurance, and trust funds. Please work with the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator in Tallahassee directly to assess compliance with the funding mechanism requirements.

In order for the Department to continue processing your application, please submit the requested information as soon as possible. The Department requests a response within 30 days of the date of this letter, September 24, 2018, unless a written request for additional time to provide the requested information is submitted and approved. Pursuant to Rule 62-4.055(1), F.A.C. and Section 120.60, F.S., failure of an applicant to provide the timely requested information by the applicable deadline may result in denial of the application. You are encouraged to contact this office to discuss the items requested to assist you in developing a complete and adequate response.

Matt Wade Page 2 of 2 August 24, 2018

Please submit the response in electronic format to <a href="mailto:swd\_waste@dep.state.fl.us">swd\_waste@dep.state.fl.us</a>, with a copy to <a href="mailto:diana.felix@floridadep.gov">diana.felix@floridadep.gov</a>. If you have any questions, please contact Diana Felix by telephone at 813-470-5708 or by e-mail at <a href="mailto:diana.felix@floridadep.gov">diana.felix@floridadep.gov</a>.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Morgan

Air & Solid Waste Permitting Manager Permitting and Waste Cleanup Program Southwest District

Attachment: August 20, 2018 Cost Estimate Approval Letter

cc:

Kristina Miller, Enviro Trac Ltd., <a href="mailto:kmiller@envirotrac.com">kmiller@envirotrac.com</a>
Dale Konas, P.E., Enviro Trac Ltd, <a href="mailto:dkonas@envirotrac.com">dkonas@envirotrac.com</a>
Solid Waste Financial Coordinator, <a href="mailto:Financial.Assurance.Working.Group@dep.state.fl.us">Financial.Assurance.Working.Group@dep.state.fl.us</a>
Emily Wargo, FDEP, <a href="mailto:Emily.Wargo@floridadep.gov">Emily.Wargo@floridadep.gov</a>
Steve Tafuni, FDEP, <a href="mailto:Steven.Tafuni@floridadep.gov">Steven.Tafuni@floridadep.gov</a>
Melissa Madden, FDEP, <a href="mailto:Melissa.Madden@floridadep.gov">Melissa.Madden@floridadep.gov</a>
Diana Felix, FDEP, <a href="mailto:Diana.Felix@floridadep.gov">Diana.Felix@floridadep.gov</a>

From: Felix, Diana
To: "Matt Wade"

Cc: Financial Assurance Working Group; "Morgan, Steve (Steve.Morgan@dep.state.fl.us)"; "Steven Tafuni

(Steven.Tafuni@dep.state.fl.us)"; Wargo, Emily; "Kristina Miller"

Subject: Cost Estimate Approval, Day and Night Tires, LLC, WACS ID No. 95954

**Date:** Monday, August 20, 2018 10:51:00 AM

Attachments: Cost Estimates.pdf

#### Dear Mr. Wade:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of cost estimates, dated and received August 3,2018, for the closure of Day and Night Tire, LLC. The cost estimates received August 3,2018 (total for closing \$23, 400.00) are **APPROVED for 2018**. This estimate is for disposal of 180 tons of waste tires. The next annual cost estimate is due at least 60 days prior to anniversary of the financial assurance mechanism. This information may be found here: https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/documents/tire-facility-list.

A copy of these estimates is forwarded, via this email, to the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at <a href="mailto:Financial.Assurance.Working.Group@dep.state.fl.us">Financial.Assurance.Working.Group@dep.state.fl.us</a>. Financial assurance documents can be sent to: Solid Waste Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4548, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with the coordinator directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C.

Further information about Solid Waste Financial Assurance can be found at the Department's website at: <a href="http://www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/swfr">http://www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/swfr</a>

Best Regards,



Diana Felix
Engineering Specialist I
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District
Office: 813.470.5708
Fax: 813.470.5996
diana.felix@dep.state.fl.us

## CLOSING DOCUMENTS: DEP Form # 62-701.900(23) Part III Attachment D

Pursuant to rule 62-711.500(3), the below is a calculation for cost to close the subject facility including transport and disposal. Proof of financial responsibility is also provided.

Liberty Tire Recycling provided a quote of \$130.00 per ton for disposal of whole truck waste tires (quote attached)

The maximum volume of storage at the facility is 180 tons. This equates to a closing cost of \$23,400 (126 tons x \$130.00/ton)



9675 Range Line Road Port Saint Lucie, FL 34987 Ph (772) 465-0477 Fax (772) 489-2124

June 25, 2018

Day and Night Tire 3610 Ventura Dr. 3611 Ventura Dr. Lakeland, FL 33811

Subject: Site Closure

Dear Matt,

I am pleased to provide this proposal as follow up to our previous discussion. As I indicated, Liberty Tire Recycling is prepared to load, transport, process and dispose up to 100 tons in the event of site closure. This proposal pertains to whole passenger tires and truck tires but does not cover off road tires (forklift, tractor, loader, grader etc.).

• The cost to load, transport, process and dispose would be One Hundred thirty dollars (\$130) per ton. Please note that this proposal covers the entire cost of handling the subject tires.

If you have any further questions or need any additional information please let me know.

Sincerely,

Phil Tuohy

Region Manager - FL

Office (772) 465-0477 Cell (863) 860-2436

And Tucky